## **CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO**

## ORDINANCE No. 24-78 AC CMS

## AN ORDINANCE APPOINTING MARIN FOWLER AS INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR FOR THE CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO, TO GO INTO IMMEDIATE EFFECT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: That Marin Fowler be and is hereby appointed as Interim Finance Director for the City of Oberlin, Ohio, to serve for a term beginning on December 18, 2024, until the appointment of a permanent Finance Director by the Oberlin City Council becomes effective.

SECTION 2: That compensation to be paid to the Interim Finance Director shall be \$3,846.15 per pay period based on pay periods worked (\$100,000 annually) plus benefits and terms and conditions of employment in the most recent version of the City's Employee Policy Manual.

SECTION 3. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. To appoint an Interim Finance Director to assure continuity within the Finance Department without delay and provided that at least five (5) members of Council determine by motion that this Ordinance shall go into full force and effect immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED: 1st Reading: December 16, 2024

2nd Reading:

3rd Reading:

ATTEST:

1. inder (b. Anderson)

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC CLERK OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 12/17/2024

EBONI A. JOHNSON PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/16/2024